contingent assets and liabilities. Actual results could differ from those estimates.

To conform to the current period presentation, certain amounts in the prior periods� consolidated financial statements and notes have been
reclassified. Such reclassifications were of an immaterial amount and had no effect on net income or stockholders� equity. The Company
reclassified $37.6 million of its reinsurance payable, net as of December 31, 2010, to reinsurance receivable, net upon discovery that the
Company was offsetting receivables and payables with separate reinsurers. This correction represents a change in the presentation only of the
Company�s Condensed Consolidated Balance Sheet as of December 31, 2010 and Condensed Consolidated Statement of Cash Flows for the Nine
Months ended September 30, 2010, and had no impact on earnings, equity or cash flows from operating, investing and financing activities. The
following line items were adjusted (in thousands):

7

Edgar Filing: UNIVERSAL INSURANCE HOLDINGS, INC. - Form 10-Q

Table of Contents 11

Table of Contents

Condensed Consolidated Balance Sheet as of December 31, 2010

As Reported Reclassification Adjusted
Receivable from reinsurers, net $ �  $ 37,607 $ 37,607
Total assets $ 766,230 $ 37,607 $ 803,837
Payable to reinsurers, net $ 37,946 $ 37,607 $ 75,553
Total liabilities $ 626,440 $ 37,607 $ 664,047

Condensed Consolidated Statement of Cash Flows for the Nine Months

Ended September 30, 2010

Net change in assets and liabilities relating to operating activities: As Reported Reclassification Adjusted
Reinsurance receivable, net $ �  $ (9,608) $ (9,608)
Reinsurance payable, net $ (5,172) $ 9,608 $ 4,436

2. Significant Accounting Policies
The Company reported Significant Accounting Policies in its Annual Report on Form 10-K for the year ended December 31, 2010. The
following are new or revised disclosures or disclosures required on a quarterly basis.

Concentrations of Credit Risk. The Company is exposed to concentrations of credit risk, consisting principally of cash and cash equivalents, debt
securities, premiums receivable, reinsurance receivable and reinsurance recoverables.

Concentrations of credit risk with respect to cash on deposit are limited by the Company�s policy of investing excess cash with custodial